
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: John Cater 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 May 

2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
6. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OPERATING MODEL REVIEW 
 Report of the Principal of the GSMD (TO FOLLOW). 

 
 For Decision 

 
7. UPDATE ON CORPORATE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANNING 
 Report of The Head of Corporate Strategy & Performance 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
8. EFFICIENCY & SUSTAINABILITY PLAN UPDATE 
 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and The Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



 

3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
14. DEMAND AND VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW - SHORT TERM 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND NEXT STEPS; INCLUDES INDICATIVE TIMELINE 
 Report of The Commissioner of the City of London Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 54) 

 
15. SERVICE BASED REVIEW MONITORING 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
16. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC REVIEW OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk, the City Surveyor and the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
 

Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Chris Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Richard Horner - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Adam Perry - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
No apologies were received. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 February 2017 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Town Clerk explained that a copy of the Sub-Committee’s Terms of 
Reference had been put around the table. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the next item on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

6. COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANAGEMENT - INITIAL OPPORTUNITIES  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which updated 
Members on the initial commercial work of the new Commercial Contract 
Management team within City Procurement. 
 
Following the conclusion of this item, the Sub-Committee agreed to admit the 
public to the meeting. 
 

7. CORPORATE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANNING - UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided an 
update on the work being undertaken to revise the Corporate Plan and the 
Departmental Business Planning process. 
 
The Town Clerk explained that the process had begun with briefings for Service 
Committee Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen in January and April 2017. The 
Town Clerk explained that a common version of the Corporate Plan summary 
had been circulated to all Service Committees. Comments had been received 
from Members at these Committees, which w
[...]
e. He explained that the Scorecard would not 
be used in its entirety for lower category suppliers, but would be used to inform 
the contract management approach used with those suppliers; this would be 
determined on a case-by-case basis. 
 
A Member asked whether this Scorecard would also be used in instances 
where Corporate Purchasing Cards were used. The Member also asked 
whether progress had been made in diverting spend from Purchasing Cards. 
The Chamberlain explained that the Scorecard was not related to spend on 
Purchasing Cards. The Chamberlain explained that he could provide the 

Page 3



Member with the information which was provided to Managers regarding the 
use of Purchasing Cards.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee approves the Corporate Supplier 
Scorecard, subject to the categorisation of the key areas. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
workplan for future meetings. 
 
The Chairman commented that, with regard to the Specific Departmental Focus 
section of the Work Programme, it was beneficial to have flexibility regarding 
which Department would be reviewed. However, he suggested that it would be 
helpful to Members if the Work Programme could provide some possible 
options for the focus of future meetings, based on the areas which might benefit 
most from the Sub-Committee’s scrutiny. 
 
The Chamberlain explained that it would be appropriate for the City of London 
Police to be the Department in focus in September, due to the funding 
challenges for the Police. Following the Police, IT may be an appropriate area 
for scrutiny at the November meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item(s)    Paragraph(s) 
14-19     3 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2017 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

16. SERVICE BASED REVIEW MONITORING  

Page 4



The Sub-Committee noted a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
which provided the latest update in respect of the Service Based Review (SBR) 
cross-cutting reviews and key departmental projects, and the monitoring of 
SBR financial savings. 
 

17. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT  
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT  REVIEW UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee noted a joint report of the Town Clerk, City Surveyor and 
Chamberlain which provided an update on the Strategic Asset Management 
Facilities Management Review. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE – OUTSTANDING ACTIONS: PUBLIC 

 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1.  May 
2017 

a) Efficiency and Sustainability Plan –
[...]
e presented to this 
meeting. 

 
 
 

P
age 8



Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee – Work Programme 
 

Meeting: 26/9/17 15/11/17 12/1/18 2/3/18 17/4/18 

Benchmarking and Value for Money 

   CIPFA Benchmarking 
(Finance and HR)  

 

  

Outcomes and Performance 

 Update on Corporate 
and Departmental 
Business Planning 

Update on Corporate 
and Departmental 
Business Planning 

Update on Corporate 
and Departmental 
Business Planning 

Update on Corporate 
and Departmental 
Business Planning 

Update on Corporate 
and Departmental 
Business Planning 

Monitoring of Savings and Efficiency Programmes 

 Update on Service 
Based Review 

savings  
 

Update on Strategic 
Review of Facilities 

Management  

Update on Service 
Based cross cutting 

reviews 
 

Update on Strategic 
Review of Asset 

Management 

Update on Strategic 
Review -  

Update on Strategic 
Review -  

Update on Strategic 
Review -  

Commercial/Income Generation Opportunities 

  Commercial Contract 
Management – 

update on four initial 
projects 

 Contract Management 
Corporate Supplier 
Scorecard – initial 
performance report 

 

Continuous Improvement 

 Update on Efficiency 
and Sustainability 
Plan - Chief Officer 
Peer review pilot 

Update on Efficiency 
and Sustainability 

Plan – Central Risk 
review 

 
 
 

Update on Efficiency 
and Sustainability  

Plan –  

Update on Efficiency 
and Sustainability 

Plan – 

Update on Efficiency 
and Sustainability 

Plan –  

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Meeting: 26/9/17 15/11/17 12/1/18 2/3/18 17/4/18 

Specific Departmental Focus 

 Guildhall School – 
Update on Operating 

Model Review 

Chamberlain’s  EDO (TBC)   

 

P
age 10



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 
 

26 September 2017 

Subject: 
Update on Corporate and Business Planning 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Head of Corporate Strategy & Performance 
 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Kate Smith, Head of Corporate Strategy & Perfo
[...]
comes: 
 

 

Grow the economy 
The UK has the world’s best regulatory framework (focusing on Financial  

and Professional Services) and access to global markets  

The City is the global hub for business innovation 

London nurtures and has access to the skills and talent it needs to thrive 

The City positively impacts people and the environment 

 
Shape the City of the future 
The Square Mile is the ultimate flexible-working space - inspiring, dynamic 

and secure  

The Square Mile is digitally and physically well-connected and responsive 

The Square Mile has outstanding public spaces, heritage, attractions, retail 

and hospitality 

The Square Mile is a focal point for world-class creativity and culture 

 
 

Contribute to a flourishing society 
People are safe and feel safe 

People enjoy good health and wellbeing 

People have access to suitable accommodation in cohesive communities 

People lead enriched lives and can reach their full potential 
 

Draft Corporate Plan 2018 - 23 

28/07/2017 

Page 15



C
it
y
 o

f 
Lo

n
d

o
n

 C
o

rp
o

ra
ti
o

n
 

We are responsible for… 
 

Promotion of the City and UK’s global reputation  

City of London Police including its national economic crime responsibilities 

The Old Bailey, the Central Criminal Court of England and Wales 

Significant parts of London’s green-belt and natural heritage 

A property portfolio and housing both within and beyond the Square Mile 

City Bridge Trust, London’s biggest independent charitable funder 

Five Thames bridges 

London’s Port Health Authority for the tidal Thames  

London’s Animal Health Authority and Heathrow Animal Reception Centre 

The Square Mile’s local authority services 

Education, through our leading group of Academies, independent schools 

and array of educational and cultural  facilities  

The Barbican, Europe’s largest multi-arts centre 

The Guildhall School of Music and Drama, a world-leading conservatoire  

London Metropolitan Archives and othe
[...]
 good health and wellbeing 

- Providing access to thriving and biodiverse green spaces for physical  

    activity, recreation and learning 

- Providing a clean urban environment and facilities that support healthy 

lifestyles 

- Raising awareness of factors affecting mental and physical health to 

promote self-management as well as sign-posting to and providing 

activities and services 

- Reducing health inequalities through outreach and better service  

    design 
 
 

11. People have access to suitable accommodation in cohesive 

communities 

- Providing and maintaining appropriate housing, workspaces and 

community facilities and helping people access them 

- Curating a complementary mix of buildings and uses and designing out 

crime and anti-social behaviour 

- Facilitating opportunities for communities to come together and to 

consider and accommodate each other’s needs 

- Reaching out to vulnerable people, providing sanctuary and facilitating  

    activities that support social wellbeing and prevent social isolation,  

    violence and extremism  

 
 

12. People lead enriched lives and can reach their full potential 

- Providing access to world-class education, heritage, culture and  

    creative arts to people of all ages and backgrounds, for enrichment, for  

    learning and to inspire them to achieve 

- Promoting effective transitions from education to employment 

- Increasing employment opportunities and chances and thereby social 

mobility 

- Bringing individuals and organisations together to create public value 

and gain positive experiences through giving time, skills, knowledge and 

money 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

Committee: Date: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 26 September 2017 

Subject:  

Efficiency & Sustainability Plan Update  

Public 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and the Town Clerk 

For Information 

 

Report author: 

Geoff Parnell, Chamberlain’s, Neil 
[...]
nt is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions from previous meetings
	5 Work Programme for future meetings
	7 Update on Corporate and Departmental Business Planning
	Appendix - Draft Corporate Plan

	8 Efficiency & Sustainability Plan Update
	12 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	14 Demand and Value for Money Review - Short Term Recommendations and next steps; includes indicative timeline
	Pol_52-17_Appendix A - STRA Design Principles Chart V1
	Pol_52-17_Appendix B - Recommendations Table V4
	Pol_52-17_Appendix C - Recommendations and Programme Timeline V2
	Pol_52-17_Appendix D - v2 CoLP Change Programme Governance

	15 Service Based Review Monitoring
	170926 SBR monitoring report App

	16 Update on Strategic Review of Facilities Management



Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 September 2017 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 26 September 2017 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
John Cater - Town Clerk's Department
Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department
Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department
Richard Horner - Town Clerk's Department
Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Geoff Parnell - Chamberlain's Department
Ian Dyson - Commissioner of the City of London Police
Jane Gyford - T/Commander, City of London Police
Lynne Williams - Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman Estlin, Alderman Richardson and Ian 
Seaton.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2017 be 
agreed as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Committee considered the outstanding actions from previous meetings and 
the Chairman asked that the list be updated.



RESOLVED – That the outstanding actions be noted.

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
Due to the meeting becoming inquorate this item was not discussed and would 
be considered at the next scheduled Committee meeting on 15 November. 

RESOLVED – The Town Clerk would circulate the newly drafted Work 
Programme to Members for their information. 
 

6. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OPERATING MODEL REVIEW 
Members received a joint update report of The Chamberlain and The Principal 
on the Guildhall School’s implementation of the Operating Model Review.

RESOLVED – That Members note the report.

7. UPDATE ON CORPORATE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANNING 
Members considered an update report of The Town Clerk on the work being 
undertaken on Corporate and Departmental Business Planning. 

Members noted that the Service Committees would later this year receive high 
level Business Plans which would be submitted alongside the Budget Estimate 
reports. The Town Clerk noted that this was the first step towards achieving full 
alignment of budgetary and service planning processes. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

At this point in proceedings, the meeting became inquorate and under Section 
36.3 of Standing Orders, the Chairman agreed to dissolve the meeting and any 
remaining business would have to be handled at the next meeting. The 
Chairman further agreed that Items 12 and 15 could be taken under delegated 
authority in accordance with Standing Order 41, if necessary.

8. EFFICIENCY & SUSTAINABILITY PLAN UPDATE 
Due to the meeting becoming inquorate this item was not discussed and would 
be considered at the next scheduled Committee meeting on 15 November.

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.



Item(s) Paragraph(s)
6 3
14 3

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
Due to the meeting becoming inquorate, this item was not discussed and would 
be considered at the next scheduled Committee meeting on 15 November.

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
Due to the meeting becoming inquorate, this item was not discussed and would 
be considered at the next scheduled Committee meeting on 15 November.

14. DEMAND AND VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW - SHORT TERM 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND NEXT STEPS; INCLUDES INDICATIVE 
TIMELINE 
This item was taken following Item 6.

Members noted a report of The Commissioner of Police on the Deloitte 
“Demand and Value for Money Review”.

15. SERVICE BASED REVIEW MONITORING 
Due to the meeting becoming inquorate, this item was not discussed and would 
be considered at the next scheduled Committee meeting on 15 November.

16. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC REVIEW OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Due to the meeting becoming inquorate, this item was not discussed and would 
be considered at the next scheduled Committee meeting on 15 November.

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

Chairman



Contact Officer: John Cater
tel.no.: 020 7332 1407
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


